
BUDGET PANEL 

26 June 2018

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Ishbel Morren 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278375

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 18 June 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor S Bashir (Chair)
Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Barton, N Bell, J Johnson, R Martins, M Parker, G Saffery and N Shah

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Training: the role of Budget Panel 

2. Apologies for absence/committee membership 

3. Disclosure of interests 

4. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 to be submitted and signed.  

5. Financial outturn 2017/18 (Pages 3 - 16)

Report of the Director of Finance

6. 2018/19 Work Programme (Page 17)

Budget Panel is invited to approve the 2018/19 work programme and to suggest 
any additional items for discussion

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=120&Year=0


Report to: Budget Panel / Cabinet

Date of meeting: 26 June 2018 / 2 July 2018

Report of: Director of Finance 

Title: Summary of the Financial Outturn 2017/18

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report informs Cabinet of the revenue and capital outturns for financial year 
2017/18.

1.2 The revised net revenue budget for 2017/18 (set at Council on 30 January 2018) was 
£11.761 million.  The council outturn position at 31 March 2018 was £11.758 million 
which includes the service outturn position, net transfers from reserves of £188,798 
and £1,056,290 for budgets that need to be carried forward to 2018/19 to allow 
completion of previously agreed projects. This leaves a favourable variance of £0.002 
million. (£2,350) which will be transferred to the economic impact reserve.
   

1.3 The Council agreed a revised capital budget of £53.902 million. £7.547 million net has 
been re-phased to later years in the MTFS resulting in a revised in-year capital 
programme of £46.355 million.  At 31 March 2018 the Council had spent £46.233 
million giving a favourable variance of £0.122 million.  

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To consider the revenue outturn as summarised at Paragraph 4.1, and supplementary 
notes at Appendices 1 to 5 and to note the year end position, which includes carry 
forwards.

2.2 To approve the 2017/18 budget carry forwards into 2018/19 as recommended by 
Leadership Team totalling £1,056,290 as detailed at Appendix 2.

2.3 To consider the capital outturn as summarised at Paragraph 5.1 and shown in detail in 
Appendix 4.  To confirm the re-phasing of £7.547 million into 2018/19 and later years. 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact Martin Henwood, Interim Head of 
Finance, telephone extension 7188, email martin.henwood@threerivers.gov.uk 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



3.0 Introduction

3.1 A key feature of reporting the outturn for the financial year is to compare it against the 
revised budget which provides an indication of accuracy and robustness of financial 
control and the achievement of the Council’s priority to operate the Council efficiently and 
effectively.

3.2 This report provides an analysis of the revenue and capital outturns for 2017/18.  A more 
detailed financial report can be found in the Statement of Accounts that will be reported 
to the Audit Committee on 26 July 2018.

4.0 Revenue Outturn 2017/18

4.1 The table below shows the net expenditure by service area which compares the revised 
budget (as approved by Council on 30 January 2018) to the outturn.  The net effect, after 
carry forwards is an under spend on the cost of services of £2,350.

Variance
Outturn to

Original Revised Revised
Budget Budget Outturn Budget Variance
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 %

Service Transformation 1,852 2,486 2,266 (220) (9)
Community & Environmental 8,950 9,108 8,797 (311) (3)
Democracy & Governance 3,172 3,236 3,063 (172) (5)
Place Shaping & Performance (4,521) (5,064) (4,430) 634 13 
Corporate Strategy & Comms 823 1,051 948 (102) (10)
Human Resources 581 590 593 4 1 
Strategic Finance 3,958 355 (346) (701) (198)
Total Services 14,815 11,761 10,891 (870)
Transfer from reserves 0 0 (189) (189)
Carry forwards (Appendix 2) 0 0 1,056 1,056 
Outturn position 14,815 11,761 11,758 (2)

Revenue Account 2017/18

Service Area

Note: the above table includes only direct costs and incomes. Technical accounting 
adjustments for capital charges have been excluded as these have no effect on the 
Council's net general fund position.  Leadership Team agreed the carry forwards on 22 
May 2018.

4.2 Appendix 1 details the variances when comparing the revised budget to the service 
outturn.  Some of the significant variances are £118k additional income from AFM 
recycling model, £62k saving on utility costs, lower repairs & maintenance costs of £53k, 
additional cost of the Revenues & Benefits service of £274k, higher costs on legal & 
professional fees of 104k and additional planning income of £82k.

Page 4



4.3 Appendix 2 details the requests to carry forward budgets to 2018/19 amounting to 
£1,056,290.  These requests were reviewed by Leadership Team on 22 May 2018 and 
support the requests on this appendix. 

5.0 Capital Outturn 2017/18 

5.1 Appendix 3 shows the summary of the Capital position and Appendix 4 gives a detailed 
analysis of the council’s capital programme; the net re-phased budget of £7.547 million 
and the outturn of £46.233 million giving a net decrease in capital spend of £0.122 million 
against a budget of £46.355 million.
 

6.0 Council Reserves

6.1 The Council has set aside specific amounts which it holds as reserves for future business 
purposes and to cover contingencies in case of operational need i.e. economic impact 
reserve. These are split between and capital and earmarked revenue reserves.

6.2 Appendix 5 shows the level of usable reserves held by the council, which at the beginning 
of the year stood at £30.267 million and closed at the end of the year at £21.422 million.  
The reduction is mainly due to the use of the capital receipt reserve to fund the Council’s 
investment programme. 

7.0 Conclusion

7.1 In 2017/18 the Council had an under spend after carry forwards which amounted to a 
variance of £2,350.  
 

7.2 The 2017/18 capital programme outturn contains a net variance of £0.122 million.

7.3 The Council continues to face some medium term revenue pressures whilst maintaining an 
ambitious programme of capital investment which includes ensuring its infrastructure / 
assets are well maintained as well as seeking to move forward through the development 
of key projects where the aim is to secure the future prosperity of the Watford area and 
the sustainability of the Council.

8.0 Financial Implications

8.1 These have been included within the report.

9.0 Legal Implications

9.1 There are no legal implications in the report.

Page 5



10.0 Potential Risks

10.1 Potential Risk Likelihood Impact Overall        
Score

A material error within the Final Accounts needs 
adjustment through the Council’s reserve 
balances.

1 2 2

Carry forward requests are not approved, 
resulting in in-year pressures in 2018/19

1 3 3

11.0 Equalities

11.1

11.2

Watford Borough Council is committed to equality and diversity as an employer, service 
provider and as a strategic partner. In order to fulfil this commitment and its duties under 
the Equality Act 2010 it is important to demonstrate how policies, practices and decisions 
impact on people with different protected characteristics. It is also important to 
demonstrate that the Council is not discriminating unlawfully when carrying out any of its 
functions.

The reporting of the 2017/18 outturn does not have any direct equality implications, in 
effect it is reporting upon the financial consequences of policies already established by the 
Council and is not seeking to change those 
[...]
s, £56,200 is requested to be carried forward to 2018/19 to 
enable completion of these projects

(72,297)

Grant expenditure was not fully allocated (29,862)
Other Variances (228)
TOTAL (102,387)

HR Other Variances 3,647

TOTAL 3,647

Revenues & Benefit Client

The variance is mainly due to the increase cost of benefits due to higher volumes. 
There was a lower charge from the shared service of £35,000 which officers are 
requesting to carry forward £20,000  in to 2018/19 to support the costs that will be 
required to complete projects 

274,168

Lower spend on the projects associated of the Watford 2020 programme. £365K is 
requested to be carried into 2018/19 to allow for this major programme to continue

(500,000)

Lower spend on designated Project Management Board projects, which are funded 
from the PMB reserve will now complete in 2018/19. 

(471,296)

Finance
The lower costs are due to the delay in upgrading the Council's Financial Management 
System. £20,000 is requested to carry forward in to 2018/19 to complete this 
necessary project

(20,000)

Other Variances 15,660 
TOTAL (701,468)

 GRAND TOTAL (869,842)

Housing

Property Management

Corporate Strategy & Comms Partnerships& Performance / 
Corporate Management

Strategic Finance Corporate Costs

Explanation of Revenue Outturn Variance 2017/18

Place Shaping & Performance

Page 10



APPENDIX 2
REVENUE CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS TO 2018/19

Service Description Amount 
Requested £

Reason

Service Transformation 56,960 To enable delivery on elements of Watford 2020 Programme 

Customer Service Centre 50,000

Planned carry forward of underspend within the Customer Service Centre budget to 
fund the first year of licensing/support/maintenance charges for the Firmstep CRM 
product. During 2018/19 we will be running Firmstep in parallel with the existing Lagan 
CRM system and therefore incur licensing costs on both systems.

Information Unit 20,000
To fund the upgrade costs to the GIS system and supporting modelling tool to enable 
the development of the GIS tool. 

Environmental Health team 8,000 Income from other LAs for work across Herts in 2018/19 for BBFA initiative

Public Health & Nuisance 33,250 Budget funded through income from HCC for public health projects already committed 
for delivery in 18/19

Safeguarding 30,000 Budget for safeguarding review and action plan implementation - delayed to problems 
finding a supplier - now resolved and procured. 

Pest Control 10,000
Funding for pest control apprentice not utilised as apprentice scheme not approved in 
time, revised plan to recruit student EHO to support pest control and other work areas 
as well as providing resilience to workforce for 12 months

Community Centres 104,330
Conduct stock condition survey of various leisure and community venues - Community 
Asset Review (CAR) project

Democracy & Governance Civic Expenses 900 To fund the cost of a Civic reception to be held in in May 2018

WBC Properties 23,000 Maintenance projects in 2018/19
Policy Team 258,650 Watford Junction Project  - Ring fenced funds for project and salary costs.
Partnership & Performance, Economic 
Development 

23,500 Special project committed to paying for footfall counters in 2018/19

Communications 5,000 Website development to pay for intranet message board 
Corporate Strategy Team 27,700 To fund Cultural Plan in 2018/19 
Budget Strategy Items 365,000 For commercialisation and service transformation projects in 2018/19

Finance 20,000 To pay for completing the FMS upgrade and additional resources for closing of the 
accounts

Revenue & Benefits 20,000
Savings in year on shared service costs, to allow for spend in 2018/19 on various 
projects

1,056,290 TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED

Strategic Finance

Service Transformation

Community & Environmental

Place Shaping & Performance

Corporate Strategy & Comms

Page 11



APPENDIX 3
CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME – SUMMARY

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Customer Services 53,000 32,766 (20,234) 0 134,711 0 0


[...]
1 (28) Grant allocated by Local Strategic Partnership

Project and Programme Management (486) 127 (359) Supportingmajor project work

Rent Deposit Guarantee Scheme (100) 0 (100) Assist in providing homelessness accommodation

Riverwell Project 0 (3,249) (3,249) Supporting project

Weekly Collection Grant (Revenue) (30) 0 (30) Supporting weekly collections of waste
Total Revenue Earmarked Reserves (9,676) (4,980) (14,656)

Total Earmarked Reserves (15,217) (1,136) (16,353)

General Fund Working Balance (1,412) 0 (1,412)

Total Usable Reserves (30,267) 8,845 (21,422)

Description Purpose

Page 16



Budget Panel 
2018/19 Work Programme

Meeting date Item for agenda Officer

Training: the role of Budget Panel Head of Finance

Financial Outturn 2017/18 (Q4) Head of Finance

Tuesday 26 
June 2018

2018-19 Work Programme Committee & Scrutiny 
Support Officer

Finance Digest 2018/19 (Q1) Head of FinanceTuesday 11 
September 
2018 

Update on Property Investment Board’s 
activities 

Regeneration & 
Property Section Head

Finance Digest 2018/19 (Q2) Head of FinanceTuesday 27 
November 
2018

Training: Council Finances Head of Finance

Financial Planning: Draft Revenue and 
Capital Estimates 2019/22

Director of Finance / 
Head of Finance

Treasury Management Strategy 2019/22 Director of Finance / 
Head of Finance

Tuesday 15 
January 2019 

Finance Digest 2018/19: Period 8 (end-Nov 
to revise and confirm the 2018/19 budget)

Director of Finance / 
Head of Finance

Finance Digest 2018/19: Period 10 Head of FinanceTuesday 12 
March 2019

Page 17

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	5 Financial outturn 2017/18
	6 2018/19 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

BUDGET PANEL

26 June 2018

Present: Councillor S Bashir (Chair)
Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Barton, N Bell, J Johnson, R Martins, M Parker, 
G Saffery and N Shah

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin

Officers: Interim Head of Finance - shared services
Head of Finance
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer

1  Training: the role of Budget Panel 

The Head of Finance provided an overview of the role of Budget Panel in its 
scrutiny.

During and following the presentation, the Head of Finance responded to 
questions from members.

It was agreed that a glossary of terms would be circulated to Budget Panel 
members for future reference.

2  Apologies for absence/committee membership 

Alison Scott, the newly appointed Head of Finance, was introduced to Budget 
Panel members.  She replaced Bob Watson who had left the council in March 
2018.   The interim Head of Finance, Martin Henwood, would be leaving the 
council at the end of July. 

3  Disclosure of interests 

There were no disclosures of interest.

4  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 were submitted and signed.



2

5  Financial outturn 2017/18 

The Panel received the report of the Director of Finance.  The report informed 
Budget Panel and Cabinet of the revenue and capital outturns for the financial 
year 2017/18.

The Interim Head of Finance introduced the report.  He advised that the outturn 
report enabled comparison with the revised budget (approved by Council on 30 
January 2018) and provided an indication of the accuracy and robustness of the 
council’s financial control.

Members considered the revenue outturn, specifically the variance outturn to 
revised budget by service area.  The £2,350 underspend after carry forwards was 
noted.  This figure included some large adverse variances, including housing 
benefit payments and professional fees associated with the council’s investment 
programme.  It was agreed that these variances needed to be viewed in the 
context of the overall budget in those areas.

There followed a discussion about the carry forward requests for 2018/19.  
Budget Panel members highlighted three significant areas which cumulatively 
accounted for more than half of the total.  

The Interim Head of Finance explained that £365,000 was being carried forward 
for commercialisation and service transformation projects in 2018/19, including 
the introduction of the customer relationship software Firmstep.  Although the 
scope of work remained unchanged, the timescales for a number of projects had 
shifted.  A further £258,650 was being carried forward for the Watford Junction 
Project to enable revenue spend during 2018/19.  Lastly, £104,330 was being 
carried forward for the Community Asset Review – a stock condition survey of 
various leisure and community venues around the town.  It was anticipated that 
this might include some expenditure on the community facilities.

Budget Panel members considered the capital position and capital programme, 
noting that a net re-phased budget of £7.5 million remained unspent at the end 
of the financial year.  The Interim Head of Finance explained the volatility of the 
phasing of budgets on some of the council’s major projects, including Riverwell 
and the High Street.  The Panel noted that Watford Borough Council’s sizeable 
overall budget was overseen with some efficiency by a small team of officers.

RESOLVED – 

that Budget Panel agrees the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the 
report.



3

6  2018/19 Work Programme 

The panel received the draft 2018/19 work programme.  It was explained that 
this had been agreed with the interim Head of Finance and the Chair.

There was a discussion about the Watford 2020 programme.  It was noted that 
this issue was on Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s agenda and would feature 
significantly in Budget Panel’s on-going scrutiny of the council’s finances.  

It was agreed that the Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer would liaise with 
officers to see if there was scope for any additional work for Budget Panel in this 
area. 

RESOLVED – 

that Budget Panel approves the work programme for 2018/19.

Chair
The meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.45 pm


